39)/ FVOCI (IFRS 9) $23 ($232)
Change in gains and losses on derivatives designated as cash

flow hedges (94)  (266)
 ($71) ($498)

The current and deferred income tax charged or credited to other comprehensive income (loss) during the year is as
follows:

(000s) 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017
Current income tax $19 ($232)
Deferred income tax (90) (266)

 ($71)  ($498)

No deferred income tax liability has been recorded for the temporary difference associated with the investment in
subsidiary as it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

ALTERNA SAVINGS
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018

47

21. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The amounts set out in the table below represent the estimated fair values of the financial instruments of Alterna Savings
for each classification of financial instrument, including the fair values of loans calculated before the loss allowance,
using the valuation methods and assumptions described below.

(000s) 31 Dec 2018  31 Dec 2017
 Carrying value Fair value Carrying value Fair value
Financial assets:
Available-for-sale (IAS 39)/ FVOCI (IFRS 9):
   Investments  $429,146 $429,146 $373,043 $373,043
Fair value through profit and loss:
   Investments 156 156 156 156
   Derivative financial instruments
   - interest rate swaps 558  558 757 757
   - bond forwards - - 1,588 1,588
   - foreign currency forward contracts 1,126 1,126 210 210
   - purchased options 1,355 1,355 3,654 3,654
   - equity options - - 6,221 6,221
   Loans and advances
   - residential mortgage loans 969,275   969,275   369,569 369,569
   - commercial loans 105,196 105,196   47,963 47,963
Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/ Amortized
cost (IFRS 9):

   Cash and cash equivalents 160,634   160,634 295,769 295,769
   Loans and advances
   - personal loans 287,550   302,534  268,375 268,629
   - residential mortgage loans 2,318,459  2,370,677  2,015,231 2,043,384
   - commercial loans 1,248,895 1,285,220   1,239,818 1,272,296
Total  $5,522,350 $5,625,877 $4,622,354 $4,683,239
Financial liabilities:
Other liabilities:
   Deposits
   - demand deposits $1,949,695  $1,949,695   $1,891,017 $1,891,017
   - term deposits 1,399,041 1,397,451  909,298 906,716
   - registered plans 963,954  959,721  879,074 876,467
   Mortgage securitization liabilities 669,701   675,097  397,787 399,225
   Borrowings 252,010  252,010 276,548 276,548
Fair value through profit and loss:
   Derivative financial instruments
   - interest rate swaps 1,227  1,227  326 326
   - bond forwards 4,517 4,517 514 514
   - foreign currency forward contracts - - 327 327
   - embedded options 1,348  1,348  3,646 3,646
Total $5,241,493 $5,241,066 $4,358,537 $4,354,786

Management has assessed that cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables and other current liabilities
approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

IFRS 13 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date (i.e., an exit price).  The following methods and
assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

ALTERNA SAVINGS
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements